The azbil Group leases certain machinery, computer equipment, office space and other assets as a lessee.

Total rental expenses under the above leases for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, were ¥5,439 million ($57,860 thousand) and

¥5,180 million, respectively.

ASBJ Statement No. 13, “Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions,” requires that all finance lease transactions be capitalized to

recognize lease assets and lease obligations in the balance sheet. However, ASBJ Statement No. 13 permits leases without ownership

transfer of the leased property to the lessee and whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008, to continue to be accounted for as

operating lease transactions if certain “as if capitalized” information is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Azbil and its

consolidated domestic subsidiaries applied ASBJ Statement No. 13 effective April 1, 2008, and accounted for such leases as operating lease

transactions. Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008, was as follows:

Millions of yen

2013 2012

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures
Software Total

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures
Software Total

Acquisition cost ¥46 ¥35 ¥81 ¥511 ¥220 ¥140 ¥871

Accumulated depreciation 36 34 70 332 212 118 662

Accumulated impairment loss 124 10 134

Net leased property ¥10 ¥ 1 ¥11 ¥ 55 ¥  8 ¥ 12 ¥ 75

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2013

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures
Software Total

Acquisition cost $489 $370 $859

Accumulated depreciation 386 355 741

Accumulated impairment loss

Net leased property $103 $ 15 $118

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

azbil report 2013  67

Obligations under finance leases:

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2013 2012 2013

Due within one year ¥207 ¥  363 $2,202

Due after one year 623 1,093 6,631

Total ¥830 ¥1,456 $8,833

   The above obligations under finance leases include the

imputed interest portion.

Allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥18

million as of March 31, 2012, is not included in the obligations

under finance leases.

Depreciation expense and other information for finance leases:

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars